

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



# SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 19<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON NOVEMBER 29, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 218-2016

-do-

A RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE OPERATION AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BIRTHING CENTER AT CITY HEALTH OFFICE WHICH SHALL BE NAMED "TUGUEGARAO CITY URBAN HEALTH CENTER AND BIRTHING HOME"

Sponsor: Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Co-Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

WHEREAS, Department of Health Administrative Order No. 2012 requires that infirmaries and birthing homes are to be licensed by the Department of Health through its Regional Offices;

WHEREAS, the birthing center provides birthing service on prenatal and post natal care, normal spontaneous delivery and care of new-born babies and requires competent and skilled manpower of midwives and nurses with the close supervision of the Assistant City Health Officer and a medical practitioner at all times;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Birthing Center is only limited to what the Department of Health Administrative Order No. 2012 requires and in no case is prohibited to perform other medical procedures outside Administrative Order No. 2008-2029 known as "Implementing Health Reforms Towards Rapid Reduction in Maternal Neonatal Mortality" called the "NO HOME BIRTHING POLICY":

WHEREAS, the birthing center located at Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan and established with a new building with facilities shall be named "TUGUEGARAO CITY URBAN HEALTH CENTER AND BIRTHING HOME";

WHEREAS, the equity and commitment of full support of the Local Government Unit in terms of financial, logistics and medical facilities have been already satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE. RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to favorably endorse the operation and establishment cf a Birthing Center at the City Health Office which shall be named "TUGUEGARAO CITY URBAN HEALTH CENTER AND BIRTHING HOME".

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, to furnish copies of this Resolution to the Department of Health, Regional Office 02, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, the Cagayan Provincial Office, Barangay Tagga Health Station and the City Health Office, for their favorable and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 218-2016 was APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE the Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary to

ATTESTED:

HON, BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al